Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY 7257/78854	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Versitech Limited
The University of Hong Kong	Internal Address: Pokfulam Road
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: _Same
Execution Date(s) August 5, 2011	June
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Hong Kong
Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: China Zip:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	7,811,675
Additional numbers at	I tached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
Name: Robert D. Katz, Esq.	involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: Cooper & Dunham LLP	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 30 Rockefeller Plaza	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: New York Zip: 10112	
Phone Number: <u>212-278-0400</u>	
Fax Number: 212-391-0525	Deposit Account Number 03-3125
Email Address: rkatz@sepperdunham.com	Authorized User Name Robert D. Katz, Esq.
9. Signature:	
Signature	September 8, 2011 Date
Robert D. Katz	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 026987 FRAME: 0855

IP00092 US/PRC/TW/EP/JP

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on 5th day of August 2011

BY AND BETWEEN:-

- (1) THE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, a body corporate established by the University of Hong Kong Ordinance (Cap.1053, LHK), whose address is at Pokfulam Road, Hong Kong (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) VERSITECH LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of The Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("HKSAR") with limited liability whose registered office is at Finance Office, The University of Hong Kong, Pokfulam Road, Hong Kong (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner of the invention in **ELECTROLUMINESCENT METALLO-SUPRAMOLECULES** WITH **TERPYRIDINE-BASED GROUPS**described in

- 1. US Patent No. 7,811,675 issued on 12 October 2010 (non-provisional patent application no. 10/290,120);
- 2. Chinese Patent No. ZL200380108386.8 issued on 22 July 2009 (application no. 200380108386.8);
- 3. Taiwanese Patent No. I279430 issued on 21 April 2007 (application no. 092130324);
- 4. European (United Kingdom, Germany and France) patent application no. 03757649.3 filed on 23 October 2003; and
- 5. Japanese patent application no. 2004-549023 filed on 23 October 2003.

THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows:

1. In consideration of the sum of Hong Kong Dollar One Only (HK\$1.00) to be paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in respect of the said invention, the said application and any corresponding utility applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same priority rights derived from the said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international Agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including,

IP00092 US/PRC/TW/EP/JP

without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissue thereof.

- 2. The Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this agreement.
- 3. The Assignor has the full right to convey its entire interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 4. The Assignor will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to the Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all utility applications, divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successor, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the date first written above.

For and on behalf of The University of Hong Kong

Name: Mr. Philip Lam

Title: Director of Finance

Witnessed by:

Name: Title:

DOROTHY P. H. POON ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF FINANCE THE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG

IP00092 US/PRC/TW/EP/JP

For and on behalf of

Versitech Limited

Name: My. Hailson Yu

Title: Deputy Managing Director

Witnessed by:

Name: Eliza Kung

Title: Senior Legal Counsel